
FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT of the AGREEMENT,entered into this 1st day of September
2016, by and betweenCITY OF ALAMEDA, a municipal corporation(hereinafterreferredto as
"City"), and Ruggeri - Jensen - Azar, a Californiacorporation, whose address is 4690 Chabot
Drive, Suite 200, Pleasanton, CA 94588, (hereinafterreferredto as "RJA" or "Provider"), in
reference to the following:

RECITALS:

A. City is a municipal corporationduly organized and validly existing under the laws of the
State of Californiawith the power to carryon its business as it is now being conducted under the
statutes of the State of California and the Charterof the City.

B. The U.S. Army Corps ofEngineers ("Army Corps") has offeredto transfer fee title of the
Alameda side of the Oakland Inner Harbor Title Canal ("Tidal Canal") to the City.

C. The City desires to accept the offer of transfer under certain terms and conditions and
immediately transfer its interest in the TidalCanalto an identified setof potential purchasers whoare
the residentialand commercial owners of adjacent properties.

D. In order to facilitate the immediatesubsequent transfers, the Cityproposes to subdivide (prior
to the close ofescrow and on behalf of the Army Corps), the Tidal Canal into approximately 108
separate parcels. The City will then accept the transfer ofthe 108 parcels from the Army Corps and
immediately transfer most, if not all of them, to the potential purchasers.

E. The City is in need ofa surveyorto provide surveyand mapping services in connection with
the tentative and final map applications acquisitions for the Tidal Canal as briefly described above
(the "Project").

F. After an informal solicitation process, the City selectedRJA to provide survey and mapping
services. RJA possesses the skill, experience, ability, background, certification and knowledge to
provide the services described in this Agreement on the terms and conditions described herein.

G. On October 20, 2015 a contract was entered into by and between the City and Provider
(hereinafter "Agreement") in an amount not to exceed $198,000.00.

H. RJA is specially trained, experienced and competent to perform the special services which
will be required by this Agreement. RJA possesses the skill, experience, ability, background,
certification and knowledge to provide the services described in this Agreement on the terms and
conditions described herein.

I. City and RJA desire to enter into an amendment to the Agreement for survey and mapping
services in connection with the Project:

RJA Amendment





NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between the undersigned parties as
follows:

1. Paragraph 1 of the Agreement is modified to read as follows:

The term ofthis Amendment shall commence onthe 1st day ofSeptember 2016, and shall
terminate on the28th dayof February, unless terminated earlier as set forth herein.

2. Paragraph 3 of the Agreement is modified to read as follows:

RJA shall becompensated for services performed pursuant to this Agreement in the
amount and manner setforth inExhibit B and B-l and incorporated herein bythisreference.
Payment will be made inthe same manner that claims ofa like character are paid by the City,
with checks drawn onthe treasury ofsaid City, to be taken from Tidal Canal Project fund.

Payment will bemade bytheCity in the following manner: During thefirst week of each
month, RJA shall submit a written estimate ofthe total amount ofwork done the previous month.
Pricing and accounting of charges areto beaccording to the fee schedule in Exhibit A unless

mutually agreed upon inwriting. Extra work must be approved inwriting bythe City prior to
performance and shall bepaid ona Time and Material basis using theExhibit B and B-l
schedule.

The total maximum compensation under this Amendment shall not exceed$20,000, for a
total compensation not to exceed $218,000.

3. Except asexpressly modified herein, allother terms and covenants setforth inthe Agreement
shall remain the same and shall be in full force and effect.

Signaturesonfollowing page

RJA Amendment





IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this modification ofAgreement to
be executed on the day and year first above written.

RUGGERI - JENSEN - AZAR

A California Corporation

~N^
z:

Joseph in. a
President

CAR.CE. No.: 44628

Eddie Sieu

Principal
CAR.CE. No.; 44189

RJA Amendment

CITY OF ALAMEDA

A Municipal Corporation

Jill Keimach

City Manager

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

Andrico Q. Penick ' »-/-**•-'/
Assistant City Attorney





RUGGERI-JENSEN-AZAR engineers • planners • surveyors

August 24, 2015

Mr. Andrico Penick

Assistant City Attorney
City of Alameda
2263 Santa Clara Avenue, Room #283
Alameda, CA 94501

RE: Engineering Scope of Work andCompensation to support the Oakland Inner Harbor
Property Transfer.

Dear Andrico:

Enclosed are theScope ofWorkand Compensation amounts toprovide engineering services for the
above-referenced project.

If these are acceptable to you, they will become part of thecontract, which we will be preparing
using a format acceptable to both of us.

Please call meif you have any jjt^estions or need more information.

'Xgurs,

ScottjJhortlidge,

Enclosure

O:\ADMlN\PROPOSAL\ClTYPROK\ALAMEDA\ALAMIiDA POl DOC

4690 CHABOT DRIVE, SUITE 200, PLEASANTON, CA 94588 T: (925) 227-9100 / F: (925) 227-9300 / www.fja-gps.com



JLVf2l
RUGGERI-JENSEN-AZAR engineers - planners « surveyors

EXHIBIT "A"

SCOPE OF WORK

This Scope of Work is prepared for the City of Alameda (Client) by Ruggeri-Jensen-Azar
(Consultant).

Scope ofWork

This Scope ofWork isbased onthe direction and information received at the initial Team meeting
held at CityHallon Monday August 17, 2015.

I- BASIC SERVICES

A. ^ Topographic Map / Color Ortho-rectified Photographs
The Consultant will prepare a topographic map of the property to be transferred that is
located within the City limits of Alameda. This topographic map will be prepared at
design quality scale of r=40' plotting onlyhorizontal features at this time necessary in
assisting withthepreparation oftheproperty line base map. Theaerial flight will cover the
entire canal limits - the Oakland side as well as the City of Alameda side. The ortho-
rectified photographs shall include both Oakland and City of Alameda canal limits.

B. Supplemental Topo

The Consultant will field survey existing improvements tosupplement thetopo mapping in
areas under tree cover, as required, to assist in the preparation of the property line base
map. Wehave budgeted 100hours of a 2-Person Survey Crew's time for this task. Any
additional hours will be billed as extraper the attached Rate and Expense Schedules,
Exhibit B-l.

C. Properly Line Base Map

The Consultant will prepare a property line base map combined of resolved and record
property lines to support the preparation of the tentative map & tract map & ultimate
property transfers. This work will require title report(s) w/ supporting documents of the
subject properties to be provided by the Client. Locating easements is nota part of this
scope of work at this time.

D. Tentative Mao

TheConsultant will prepare a tentative map(including minorrevisions) inaccordance with
Citystandard requirements andthe Subdivision Map Act.

G»Atlmin\PROPOSAUClTYPROPUI.AMEDA\alameda pill doc

Initial (RJA) Initial(Client)





iljA~
RUGGERIJENSEN AZAR ENGINEERS • PLANNERS • SURVEYORS

E. Tentative Map Submittal/Application

The Project Manager will be responsible for coordinatingand assembling the submittal
documents which will include the appropriate planning and engineering documents for
submission to the City.

F Final Map

The tract will be the subject of a single final subdivision map. The Consultant shall
prepare the final subdivision map (including minor revisions) in conformance with the
requirements of the Alameda County and the State Subdivision Map Act, suitable for
recordation. Included in the preparation of the Final Map shall be a reviewof the title
reportand legal description of the property provided by the Client.

G. Meetings and Coordination

The Consultant will attend meetings andcoordinate withClient, otherconsultants, public
agencies, and titlecompanyduring the improvementplansprocessing. Wehavebudgeted
up to 40 hours of Project Manager's time for this task. Any additional meetings will be
billedper the attached Rateand Expense Schedule, Exhibit B-i.

*L ADDITIONAL SERVICES

Theservicesto be providedunder thetermsof this Scopeof Workare explicitlythose detailed
herein. All items of work not expressly described in the Scope of Work shall be deemed
"Additional Services"and compensation therefore shall be as set forth in Exhibit"B."

HI. WORK NOT INCLUDED

Thefollowing items of work are specifically excludedfrom this Scopeof Work:

1. Major revisions to thetentative map documents afterthe firstsubmittal.

2. Majorrevisions to thefinal mapafter first submittal.

3. Additional work relatedto reviewof title and supporting deed,easement, USACE
documents, transfer deed support, etc.

4. Any coordination with BCDC.

5. Any coordination with the States Land Commission.

6. Surveying support after final map recordation.

OMdironVPROPOSAUCITYPROI^AJLAMEDAValarncda pOl doc

Initial (RJA) Initial (Client)





<oJL
JL\j2

RUGGERI-JENSEN-AZAR engineers • planners « surveyors

EXHIBIT "B"

COMPENSATION

CityofAlameda (Client) shall compensateRuggeri-Jensen-Azar(Consultant) for the performanceofthe
work described in Exhibit" A" and such additions as may be made hereto pursuant to Paragraph II of
Exhibit "A," as hereafter set forth.

I. Compensation

Compensation for this project will be on a Fixed Fee basis as follows:

A. Topographic Map / Ortho-rectified Photographs $23,000
B. Supplemental Topo (budget) $24,000
C. Property Line BaseMap $78,000
D. Tentative Map $29,000
E. Tentative Map Submittal/Application $12,000
F. Final Map $24,000
G. Meetings and Coordination $8,000

Total: $198,000

II. Other Items

A. Compensation for Additional Services:

Compensation for additional services will be made in accordance with the Rate and Expense
Schedules per Exhibit"B-l" attached hereto.

B. Compensation for Reproduction Work:

Reproduction work will be billed at actualThird PartyCosts.

C. Wage Increase:

Thefeeforanyworkunder Paragraph Iof Exhibit"A"will beperformed ona fixed fee oratan
hourly rate per Exhibit "B-l" up to December 31, 2015. The fee for work which has been
authorized and couldnot be reasonably completed prior to December 31,2015 shall annually
onJanuary 1be increased proportionately tothe increases in costs incurred byRuggeri-Jensen-
Azar for labor and expenses. The maximum increase on compensation after December 31,
2015shall not exceed 5%per year for services covered by thisScope of Work.

D. Invoices:

Invoicesshall be rendered at the end ofeach month for each phase ofthe work, for that portion
of the work completed in the prior calendar month, and shall be payable within 30 days.

O:\ADMrN\PROP0SAL\CITYPROP\ALAMEDA\ALAMnDAP0lDOC 4 _
Initial(RJA) Initial(Client)





RUGGERI-JENSEN AZAR ENGINEERS » PLANNERS « SURVEYORS

EXHIBIT "B-l"

RATE AND EXPENSE SCHEDULES
(Effective through December 31,2015)

HOURLY RATE SCHEDULE FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Classification Rate
SeniorProjectManager $208.00
ProjectManager ; 197.00
Senior: Engineer,Surveyor, Planner , 184.00
Associate: Engineer, Surveyor, Planner 170.00
Engineer, Surveyor, Planner.,... M , . M 151.00
Assistant:Engineer, Surveyor, Planner _, 130.00
Senior Designer/Technician 147.00
Technician...., .,_ 127.00
Assistant Technician * k t „ ,...105.00
Project Coordinator • t 107.00
Administrative Assistant 85.00
Clerical 66.00
Field Survey Manager 175.00
1-Person Survey Crew , ,.„ , .,., 155.00
2-Person Survey Crew , ..k4i . 252.00
3-Person Survey Crew 307.00
Principal 224.00
Deposition/Court Appearance rates areavailable upon request

G:VADMlN\PROPOSAL\CITYPRQPVALAMEDA\ALAMEOA POI DOC
Initial (RJAJ Initial (Client)





Client*: 1753 RUGGEASSO

ACORD, CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

12/07/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THISCERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. IfSUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

Dealey, Renton & Associates

P. 0. Box 12675

Oakland, CA 94604-2675

510 465-3090

name?ct Nancy Ferrick
(a)cnno, ex.): 510 465-3090 $£ No): 510 452-2193
address: nferrick@dealeyrenton.com

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC#

insurer a : Travelers Indemnity Co. of Conn 25682

INSURED

Ruggeri-Jensen-Azar

4690 Chabot Drive, Suite 200

Pleasanton, CA 94588-2747

insurer b : Travelers Property Casualty Co 25674

insurer c: Liberty Insurance Underwriters 19917

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE

ADDL
LNSR

SUBR
WVD POLICY NUMBER

POLICY EFF
(MM/DD/YYYY)

POLICY EXP
(MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS

B

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

LOCPOLICY

OTHER:

PRO

JECT

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO

ALL OWNED
AUTOS

HIRED AUTOS

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OWNED

AUTOS

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTIONS

WORKERS COMPENSATION

ANDEMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y, N
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

(Mandatory in NH)
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

N N/A

6802120L852 06/19/2016

BA2113L001 06/19/2016

llfY OP ALAMEDA
Risk Management

' nuln I /*"" $=&
retia Akil, City Risk Manager

UB3766T417 09/01/2016

06/19/2017

06/19/2017

09/01/2017

EACH OCCURRENCE

DAMAGE TO RENTED
PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person)

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accident)

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

STATUTE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

OTH-
ER

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

62,000,000

$1,000,000

$10,000

$2,000,000

$4,000,000

$4,000,000

A,000,000

$1,000,000

61,000,000

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $1,000,000

Professional

Liability

AEX1964770116 06/19/2016 06/19/2017 $1,000,000 per Claim
$1,000,000 Annl Aggr.

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS /VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

General Liability Policy excludes claims arising out of the performance of professional services.
30 Days Notice of Cancellation (10 Days for Non-Payment of Premium).
RE: ProfesTidal Canal/Alameda, CA

City of Alameda, City, its City Council, boards, commissions, officials, employees, and volunteers are

(See Attached Descriptions)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

City of Alameda

Alameda City Hall

Attn: Andrico Penick

2263 Santa Clara Avenue, Rm 280

Alameda, CA 94501

I

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2014/01) 1 of 2
#S1881382/M1720828

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
DAC





DESCRIPTIONS (Continued from Page 1)

included as Additional Insured for General and Automobile Liability. Insurance is primary and a Cross
Liability Clause applies per policy form. A Waiver of Subrogation applies to General Liability, Automobile
Liability and Workers' Compensation.

SAGITTA 25.3 (2014/01) 2 of 2

#S1881382/M1720828



#

POLICY NUMBER: 6802120L852 y COMMERICAL GENERAL LIABILITY

ISSUE DATE: 06/19/2016 ,

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED

(ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ORGANIZATION(S): city of Alameda y
Alameda City Hall *

Attn: Andrico Penick

2263 Santa Clara Avenue, Rm 280

PROJECT/LOCATION OF COVERED OPERATIONS:

SCHEDULE OF ADDITIONAL INSUREDS CONTINUED: City of Alameda, City, its City Council, boards, commissions, officials, employees, and volunteers
Insured.

PROVISIONS
A The following is added to WHO IS AN INSURED

(Section II):
The person or organization shown in the Sched
ule above is an additional insured on this Cover

age Part, but only with respect to liability for bod
ily injury", 'property damage" or 'personal injury
caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or omis
sions or the acts or omissions of those acting on
your behalf:

a. In the performance of your ongoing oper
ations;

b. In connection with premises owned by or
rented to you; or

C. In connection with your work and included
within the "products-completed operations
hazard."

Such person or organization does not qualify as
an additional insured for "bodily injury", "property
damage" or "personal injury' for which that person
or organization has assumed liability in a contract
or agreement.

The insurance provided to such
insured is limited as follows:

additional

d. This insurance does not apply to the render
ing of or failure to render any "professional
services".

e. The limits of insurance afforded to the addi

tional insured shall be the limits which you
agreed in that 'contract or agreement requir
ing insurance" to provide for that additional
insured, or the limits shown in the

Declarations for this Coverage Part,
whichever are less. This endorsement does

not increase the limits of insurance stated in

the LIMITS OF INSURANCE (Section III) for
this Coverage Part.

The following is added to Paragraph a. of 4.
Other Insurance in COMMERCIAL GENERAL

LIABILITY CONDITIONS (Section IV):
However, if you specifically agree in a contract or
agreement requiring insurance that, for the addi
tional insured shown h the Schedule, the insur
ance provided to that additional insured under
this

Rj^lS Management

Y^J^CHty Risk Ma"ager
CG D3 82 09 07

© 2007 The Travelers Companies, Inc.
Includes the copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office Inc., with its permission

Page





COMMERICAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Coverage Part must apply on a primary
basis, or a primary and non-contributory
basis, this insurance is primary to other
insurance that is available to such additional

insured which covers such additional insured

as a named insured, and we will not share
with the other insurance, provided that:

(1) The "bodily injury" or "property damage"
for which coverage is sought occurs;
and

(2) The "personal injury" for which coverage
is sought arises out of an offense
committed;

after you have entered into that "contract or
agreement requiring insurance" for such
additional insured. But this insurance still is

excess over valid and collectible other

insurance, whether primary, excess,
contingent or on any other basis, that is
available to the additional insured when the

additional insured is also an additional

insured under any other insurance.

The following is added to Paragraph 8.
Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against
Others To Us in COMMERCIAL GENERAL

LIABILITY CONDITIONS (Section IV):

We waive any rights of recovery we may
have against the additional insured shown in
the Schedule above because of payments
we make for "bodily injury", "property
damage" or "personal

injury" arising out of "your work" on or for the
project, or at the location, shown in the
Schedule above, performed by you, or on
your behalf, under a "contract or agreement
requiring insurance" with that additional
insured. We waive these rights only where
you have agreed to do so as part of the
"contract or agreement requiring insurance"
with that additional insured entered into by
you before, and in effect when, the "bodily
injury" or "property damage" occurs, or the
"personal injury" offense is committed.

D. The following definition is added to
DEFINITIONS (Section V):

"Contract or agreement requiring insurance"
means that part of any contract or
agreement under which you are required to
include the person or organization shown in
the Schedule as an additional insured on

this Coverage Part, provided that the "bodily
injury" and "property damage" occurs, and
the "personal injury" is caused by an offense
committed:

a. After you have entered into that contract
or agreement;

b. While that part of the contract or
agreement is in effect; and

c. Before the end of the policy period.

CG D3 82 09 07
© 2007 The Travelers Companies, Inc.

Includes the copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office Inc., with its permission

Page 2





POLICY NUMBER: BA2113L001 COMMERCIAL AUTO

CA 20 48 02 99

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED INSURED

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

GARAGE COVERAGE FORM

MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified
by this endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds" under the Who Is An Insured Provision of
the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage Form.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated
below.

Endorsement effective
06/19/2016

Named Insured
Ruggeri-Jensen-Azar

Countersigned by ,/J '/Oj, C^-—L~*

(Authorized Representative)

SCHEDULE

Name of Person(s) or Organization(s):

SCHEDULE OF ADDITIONAL INSUREDS CONTINUED: City of Alameda, City, its City Council, boards, commissions, officials, employees, and
volunteers Insured.

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as
applicable to the endorsement.)

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is an "insured" for Liability Coverage, but only to the extent that
person or organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who Is An Insured Provision contained in Section II of the
Coverage Form.

IbX-pSffl^^
cvri-2i»«™<«°°M

Lucretsa

CA 20 48 02 99 Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc., 1998 Page 1 of 1





Ruggeri-Jensen-Azar

WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND

EMPLOYERS LIABILITY POLICY

ENDORSEMENT WC 99 03 76 (00) -

POLICY NUMBER: UB3766T417

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS

ENDORSEMENT - CALIFORNIA

(BLANKET WAIVER)

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not
enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule.

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged
in the work described in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be % of the California workers' compensation premium
otherwise due on such remuneration.

Schedule

Person or Organization:

City of Alameda

Alameda City Hall

Attn: Andrico Penick

2263 Santa Clara Avenue, Rm 280

cret»®L.U

DATE OF ISSUE: 09/oi/2016

RisK

Job Description:
SCHEDULE CONTINUED: City of Alameda, City, its City Council, boards,
commissions, officials, employees, and volunteers

na9«*


